

**The Annapurna Multipurpose Cooperative Society Ltd. Vs. The State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 6942 of 2025.**

26.06.2025 Present: Mr. Subhash Chander, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 6.
Ms. Naseem A. Sheikh, Advocate, for respondent No.8.

When the case was taken up for consideration today, Ms. Naseem A. Sheikh, learned counsel, has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.8 and by drawing the attention of the Court to Annexure P-8, appended with the petition, she has submitted that though the Fair Price Shop has been allotted to Jagriti Self Help Group under National Rural Livelihood Mission, of which respondent No.8 is just an Office bearer, yet respondent No.8 has been impleaded as a party respondent in her own capacity wrongly.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he be allowed to file an appropriate application for the impleadment of Jagriti Self Help Group as a party respondent and the name of respondent No.8 be deleted. Ordered accordingly. The name of Smt. Salima Begum in an individual capacity as respondent No.8 is deleted from the array of respondents and the petitioner is given two weeks time to file an appropriate

application to implead Jagriti Self Help Group, which indeed is running the Fair Price Shop. List thereafter.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 26, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)